

No. 18-938

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RITZEN GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JACKSON MASONRY, LLC,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SHANE G. RAMSEY
Counsel of Record
JAMES A. HALTOM
JOHN T. BAXTER
NELSON MULLINS RILEY
& SCARBOROUGH LLP
150 Fourth Avenue, North
Suite 1100
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 664-5300
shane.ramsey@nelsonmullins.com

Counsel for Petitioner

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

Dated: August 5, 2019

288831

JAMES K. LEHMAN
A. MATTISON BOGAN
WILLIAM C. WOOD, JR.
NELSON MULLINS RILEY
& SCARBOROUGH LLP
Meridian
1320 Main Street, 17th Floor
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 799-2000

G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.
DECHERT, LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 524-3999

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT	7
I. This Court’s Precedent on the Bankruptcy Finality Requirement.....	9
II. Statutory Provisions Addressing Finality in Bankruptcy Appeals.....	10
III. Background and Proceedings Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	25

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. An Order Denying Stay Relief to Litigate A Claim in State Court Is an Interlocutory Order That Is Not Subject to Immediate Appellate Review	25
A. Under the Standard Adopted in <i>Bullard</i> , an Order Denying Stay Relief to Litigate a Claim in State Court Is Interlocutory, Not Final.	27
B. The History of Section 158 Demonstrates That Congress Did Not Intend Orders Denying Stay Relief That Determine Where the Parties Would Litigate Their Dispute To Be Final and Immediately Appealable	35
C. Analogous Orders Denying Motions Involving Litigation Over Where To Litigate Are Not Typically Final	40
II. Even If Some Orders Denying Stay Relief Could Be Immediately Appealable, Denial of a Stay-Relief Motion Premised on Bad Faith is Not.	43
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling Violates the Policy Against Piecemeal Appeals and, If Uncorrected, Will Improperly Expand the Types of Proceedings Subject to Immediate Appeal.	48

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
CONCLUSION	52
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Albany Partners, Ltd. v. Westbrook</i> (<i>In re Albany Partners, Ltd.</i>), 749 F.2d 670 (11th Cir. 1984)	44
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 334 (1963)	47
<i>Balt. Contractors v. Bodinger</i> , 348 U.S. 176 (1955), <i>overruled on other</i> <i>grounds by Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v.</i> <i>Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	48
<i>Barben v. Donovan (In re Donovan)</i> , 532 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2008)	24, 46
<i>Beightol v. UBS Painewebber Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cadle Co. v. Moore (In re Moore)</i> , 739 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Caldwell-Baker Co. v. Parsons</i> , 392 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2004)	20, 41
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	19, 35, 42

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chi., R.I. & P.R. Co. v. Stude</i> , 346 U.S. 574 (1954)	19
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Muller</i> , 2 Cal. Rptr. 383 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1960)	47
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	33
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	43
<i>Congress Fin. Corp. v. Shepard Clothing Co., Inc.</i> (<i>In re Shepard Clothing Co., Inc.</i>), 280 B.R. 786 (D. Mass. 2002)	33
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	12, 39
<i>Dalton v. United States (In re Dalton)</i> , 733 F.2d 710 (10th Cir. 1984)	41
<i>Di Pierro v. Taddeo (In re Taddeo)</i> , 685 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1982)	42
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	48-49
<i>Farber v. 405 N. Bedford Dr. Corp.</i> (<i>In re 405 N. Bedford Dr. Corp.</i>), 778 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	46

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	48
<i>Fleet Mortg. Corp. v. Lynts</i> , 885 F. Supp. 1187 (E.D. Wis. 1995)	47
<i>Fruehauf Corp. v. Jartran, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Jartran, Inc.</i>), 886 F.2d 859 (7th Cir. 1989)	46
<i>Furness v. Lilienfield</i> , 35 B.R. 1006 (D. Md. 1983)	44
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	21, 25
<i>Gogolin & Stetler v. Karn's Auto Imports, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1989).....	18, 19, 35
<i>Green v. DeGiacomo (In re Inofin Inc.)</i> , 466 B.R. 170 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2012).....	32, 33
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	36
<i>Harlem-Irving Realty, Inc. v. Wieboldt Stores, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Wieboldt Stores, Inc.</i>), 68 B.R. 578 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	49

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hialeah Hosp., Inc. v. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs, (In re King Mem'l Hosp., Inc.),</i> 767 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1985).....	41
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,</i> 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	36
<i>In re 7th St. & Beardsley P'ship,</i> 181 B.R. 426 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994).....	45
<i>In re Anderson,</i> Case No. 3:14-bk-09568, 2015 WL 534423 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. Feb. 5, 2015).....	44
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,</i> 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....	11
<i>In re Derosa-Grund,</i> 567 B.R. 773 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2017).....	51
<i>In re Hunt Int'l Res. Corp.,</i> 57 B.R. 371 (N.D. Tex. 1985).....	49
<i>In re Lieb,</i> 915 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1990).....	41
<i>In re Saco Local Dev. Corp.,</i> 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983).....	36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	7, 50
<i>Krueger v. Torres (In re Krueger)</i> , 812 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Lockwood v. Snookies, Inc.</i> <i>(In re F.D.R. Hickory House, Inc.)</i> , 60 F.3d 724 (11th Cir. 1995).....	51
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	8
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891)	48
<i>Meyer v. Kenmore Granville Hotel Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 160 (1936).....	37
<i>Moxley v. Comer (In re Comer)</i> , 716 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg v.</i> <i>Donaldson Co., Inc.</i> , No. 10-4948 (JRT/TNL), 2016 WL 4186930 (D. Minn. Aug. 8, 2016)	49
<i>Olberding v. Ill. Cent. R. Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 338 (1953).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Parker v. CSFB 2005-C3 Payson Homes, LLC</i> (<i>In re Parker</i>), No. CV-15-02106-PHX-NVW, 2016 WL 1535176 (D. Ariz. Apr. 15, 2016)	33
<i>Pinpoint IT Servs., LLC v. Rivera</i> (<i>In re Atlas IT Export Corp.</i>), 761 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Promenade Nat’l Bank v. Phillips</i> (<i>In re Phillips</i>), 844 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1988)	46
<i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , Case No. 14-1822-II (Tenn. Davidson Cty. Ch. Ct.)	13
<i>Rodriguez-Borges v. Lugo-Mender</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.P.R. 2013).	33
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).	35
<i>Taylor v. Voss</i> , 271 U.S. 176 (1926)	37
<i>United Phosphorus Ltd. v. Fox (In re Fox)</i> , 241 B.R. 224 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 1999)	34, 45, 46
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v.</i> <i>Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>WB Family LLC v. Krys</i> <i>(In re China Med. Techs., Inc.)</i> , Nos. 12-13736(REG), 13 Civ. 6222(AT), 2013 WL 6667789 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2013)	33
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	43

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 U.S.C. § 47(a)	37
11 U.S.C. § 47(b)	37
11 U.S.C. § 48(a)	38
11 U.S.C. § 122(a)(3)	46
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(2)	44
11 U.S.C. § 362	1
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	2, 8
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	3, 8, 24
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1)	31
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(2)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	18
11 U.S.C. § 364(e)	18
11 U.S.C. § 501	15
11 U.S.C. § 502	7
11 U.S.C. § 541	7
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123	7
11 U.S.C. § 1129	7
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)	44, 45
11 U.S.C. § 1324	3
11 U.S.C. § 1325	3
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(3)	44
11 U.S.C. § 1452(b)	42
28 U.S.C. § 157	1
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)	30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A).....	51
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(G).....	6, 31
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(O).....	51
28 U.S.C. § 157(d).....	11, 40
28 U.S.C. § 158.....	1, 8, 38, 39
28 U.S.C. § 158(a).....	8, 25, 39
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)	8, 11, 13, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	11, 13, 38, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	43
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1293(b)	38
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	7, 11, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(2)	41
28 U.S.C. § 1334(d)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1452	22
15A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3907 (2d ed. 2016)	49
15A Charles Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3914.11 (3d ed. 1992)	42
16 C. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3926 (1982 Supp.)	38
7 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 16th ed. rev. 2019)	9
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. IV, 30 Stat. 544	36
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005)	39
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333	39

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106	39
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001	15
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003(c)(2)	15
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015.	3
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4001	3
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(1)	15
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014.	3
Laura B. Bartell, <i>The Appeal of Direct Appeal—Use of the New 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2), 84 Am. Bankr. L.J. 145 (2010).</i>	38
